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§ 3. Emergency.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emer
gency measure and shall take effect and be in full force from and
after its passage and approval.
Approved March 10, 1937.

INSURANCE

CHAPTER 144
H. B. No. 163— (Byrne)

ACCIDENT AND SICKNESS INSURANCE COMPANIES REQUIRED
TO CARRY RESERVE

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 4969 Compiled Laws of North Da
kota for 1913; requiring accident and sickness insurance corpora
tions, associations or societies to have and maintain admitted assets
of §5,000.00; repealing all Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith;
and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 4969 of the Compiled Laws of
North Dakota for 1913 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as
follows :

§ 4969. Application Contains What.] Each corporation,
association or society organized under this Act shall, before issuing
any policy or certificate of membership, have actual applications upon
at least 250 persons for accident indemnity or accident and sickness
benefits in such corporation, association or society as the case may
be, and shall file satisfactory proof with the Insurance Commissioner
that the president, secretary and treasurer of such association or so
ciety will satisfactorily discharge their duties as such officers and fully
comply with this Act in the organization and carrying on the business
of such corporation, association or society. A list of said applications
giving the name, age, and residence of the applicants together with
the annual dues and assessments thereon shall be filed with the Insur
ance Commissioner with a sworn statement of such officers and that
such parties have deposited with them one advance assessment on the
insurance applied for, and a certificate of a solvent bank that the
funds herein provided for are deposited therein to be turned over to
the treasurer of the corporation, association or society after the Cer
tificate of Authority is issued by the Insurance Commissioner as pro
vided herein. Provided, that in addition to the deposit of such funds as
herein required, such corporation, association or society shall have ad
mitted assets of an amount not less than $5,000.00 before certificate of
authority shall be issued. Provided further, that such corporation, as
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sociation or society shall at all times maintain admitted assets of at
least $5,000.00. Provided further, that any corporation, association
or society authorized to transact business on the effective date of this
Act shall comply with the provisions of this Section within two years
after this Act becomes operative, and that one-half of such amount
shall be accumulated within one year.

§ 2. Repeal.] All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

§ 3. Emergency.] An emergency is declared to exist and
this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval.

Approved March 10, 1937.

CHAPTER 145
S. B. No. 119— (Committee on Insurance)

REGULATION BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATIONS
An Act regulating all Benevolent Corporations, Associations, or Societies
operating on voluntary or involuntary assessment or contribution
plan, which provide for protective and/or indemnity benefits, ex
cepting Fraternal Benefit Societies as defined by Section 5059 of the
Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913 and for the repeal of
Chapter 160 of the Session Laws of 1931, and Acts or parts of Acts
in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Benevolent Societies Subject to General Insurance
Laws. Exceptions.] All domestic corporations, associations or
societies operating on the voluntary or involuntary assessment or
contribution plan, providing protective and/or indemnity benefits,
shall be under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Insurance of
this State and shall be and remain subject to all laws, rules and regu
lations applicable to insurance companies transacting business within
the State, except assessment benevolent societies providing only for
a death benefit to the beneficiary of a deceased member, which shall
be subject to the provisions of this Act.

§ 2. Definition.] An assessment benevolent society is here-
by defined as any domestic corporation, association or society, which
operates on the voluntary assessment or contribution plan for the
sole purpose of providing through assessments of its members for
the payment of a death benefit to the beneficiary of a deceased mem
ber.

§ 3. How Formed.] Any number of persons, not less than
five, all of whom are residents of this State, may form a benevolent
society in the manner hereinafter set forth.
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§ 4. Articles. Contents. Approval and Filing.] The ar
ticles of incorporation shall set forth the name of the society, which
shall include the words "Benevolent Society," the purpose for which
formed, with the plan of doing business fully and clearly defined ; the
time and place of holding meetings of the membership ; the location
of its principal office, which must be within this State ; the date for
commencement and termination of its fiscal year ; the term for which
it is incorporated, not to exceed thirty years ; the number of its di
rectors, not less than five nor more than nine, all of whom shall be
residents of this State ; and the names and addresses of the directors
selected to serve until the first meeting of the membership.

The articles of incorporation shall be submitted to the Attorney
General and if found in conformity with this Act and not inconsist
ent with the Constitution and Laws of this State, shall be approved
by him and certified to the Commissioner of Insurance, who shall also
make an examination to ascertain if all requirements of law have
been met. After approval by the Attorney General and Commissioner
of Insurance the articles shall be filed with the Secretary of State, a
certified copy filed with the Commissioner of Insurance and one cer
tified copy filed with the Register of Deeds of the County where the
principal office is located. Such filing with the Commissioner of In
surance, together with a deposit of United States Government Bonds,
United States Treasury Certificates, bonds of the State of North Da
kota, or certificates of deposit of the Bank of North Dakota, in the
minimum amount of Two Hundrd Fifty Dollars ($250.00) shall con
stitute the society's authority to solicit and secure the necessary pre
liminary members as a basis for issue of certificate of authority ; the
solicitation of such preliminary members to be conducted in accord
ance with requirements and regulations prescribed by the commis
sioner.

Upon issue of certificate of authority as provided for in Section
10 hereof, there shall at all times be maintained the deposit above re
quired, which shall be sufficient in amount until the society's mem
bership reaches one thousand, after which there shall be maintained
with the Commissioner a deposit of the nature herein provided for
equal in amount to at least twenty-five cents (25c) per member in
good standing.

§ 5. Classification of Membership. Units.] Such society
may provide for classification of its membership by one or more
units, based on the age of individual members, or by the adoption of
a maximum limit of one group or unit. On the organization of a new
group or unit the society shall notify the Commissioner of Insurance
of its proposal to so organize another unit, and the organization
thereof shall be conducted in accordance with regulations and require
ments prescribed by the Commissioner, the number of members in
such unit to be not less than is required for the organization of a
society.
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Any group or unit of any such society whose membership falls
below two hundred (200) shall be consolidated with another group
or unit of such society ; provided that such group or unit shall have
a period of sixty (60) days in which to restore its membership to the
minimum herein provided. Provided that an age group composed of
members over age sixty-five (65) may be established and maintained
at not less than one hundred ( 100) members.

§ 6. By-Laws. Control of Society.] By-laws shall be
adopted, not contrary to the Articles of Incorporation and the pro
visions of this Act. Each member shall be entitled to one vote, and
shall be notified of the time and place of annual meetings by a notice
incorporated in the certificate of membership. Articles of incorpora
tion may be amended and by-laws adopted, amended or repealed at
any annual meeting or at a special meeting called for that purpose,
by a two-thirds vote of the members voting in person or by proxy.

§7. Certificate of Membership. Mortuary Fund. Can-
cellation of Certificate.] The certificate of membership shall
fully state the conditions on which the benefit shall be paid,
which shall be confined to a death benefit to the beneficiary of
the deceased member, not exceeding One Thousand Dollars
($1,000.00). The certificate shall provide for an assessment
levy on the membership to be paid after notice and proof of
death in an amount not exceeding Two Dollars ($2.00), the pro
ceeds of such assessment levy to be paid to the beneficiary of the
deceased member, less an amount not exceeding ten per cent as
an allowance for expenses, and in no event shall such death
benefit exceed the maximum amount stated in the certificate. In
case the proceeds of one such post-mortem assessment is more
than sufficient to pay the death claim for which the levy was
made, the balance shall be placed in a mortuary fund and be ap
plied toward payment of the next claim within the unit from
which it arose. No assessment levy shall be made unless the balance
in the mortuary fund is insufficient to pay a claim on which notice and
proof of death has been received. The notice of assessment shall
provide that if the member does not make payment within the time
named, not less than fifteen nor more than forty-five days from the
date of such notice, upon further notice forthwith by mail to the
last known address of the member, proof of such mailing to be
established on forms provided for that purpose by the United States
Post Office Department, his certificate shall be cancelled if payment
is not made within ten days of the mailing of such cancellation
notice. In case any such assessment is received subsequent to the
date of cancellation, as provided in this Section, such assessment
may be considered as a reinstatement fee, and placed in the Expense
Fund of the society. The certificate together with the application
therefor must be approved as to form by the Commissioner of In
surance prior to its issuance.
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§ 8. Entire Contract. Incontestability. Suicide.] The
certificate of membership together with the application therefor shall
const'tute ent're contract, and shall be incontestable after two
years from its date of issue, except for fraud, non-payment of assess
ments or military or naval service in time of war. In event of the
member's suicide within two years from the date of issue of the cer
tificate, the society's liability shall be limited to the return of all mem
bership fees and assessments paid.

§ 9. Required Provision in Certificate and Application.]
Every certificate of membership and application for such certificate
shall have printed or stamped thereon in red ink and in ten point bold
face type : "This is not an insurance policy. The Society maintains no
reserve. All benefits are dependent upon voluntary assessments from
members."

§ 10. Preliminary Applications. Certificate of Authori
ty.] Any such society, before any certificate of membership may be
issued, must have actual applications from at least three hundred"
(300) persons upon which certificates may be simultaneously issued.
Such applications shall be submitted to the Commissioner of Insur
ance, together with a certificate from a solvent bank stating that there
has been deposited to the account of the society an amount which is
determined by the preliminary applications presented as constituting
the entire proceeds of membership fees collected. Upon submission
of such preliminary applications and evidence satisfactory to the
Commissioner of Insurance that all of the requirements of this Act
have been complied with, certificate of authority may be issued.

§ 11. Bonds of Officers and Agents.] After a society has
been licensed by the Commissioner of Insurance the bonding of its
officers and agents shall be discretionary with the Board of Direc
tors; provided, however, that during the period between filing of
articles of incorporation and issuing certificate of authority the
amounts of bonds shall be fixed by the Commissioner of Insurance
sufficient to guarantee return of membership fees collected in case
the organization is not completed, such bonds to be placed on file
with the State Insurance Department.

§ 12. Assessments Benefits.] It shall be the duty of the
secretary, upon receipt of notice and proof of death of a member,
and if the Mortuary Fund is insufficient to meet the claim, to levy
an assessment upon the membership in accordance with the provisions
of the membership certificate and Section 7 of this Act. Such notice
shall contain the name and address of the deceased member, the maxi
mum benefit to be paid, the amount of the assessment, date upon
which the assessment becomes delinquent, and shall be mailed to each
member at the last post office address given the secretary. Upon ex
piration of the period in which payment of the assessment may be
made, and the further period for cancellation hereinbefore provided
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for, the secretary shall pay to the beneficiary of the deceased mem
ber the proceeds of the assessment then in his possession, and avail
able for the purpose.

§ 13. Funds.] The society shall maintain and keep sepa-
rate two funds, viz: An Expense Fund and a Mortuary Fund.
The membership fee, not less than One Dollar ($1.00) and not more
than Five Dollars ($5.00) may be used for expenses. The certificate
of membership shall state the percentage of assessments, not exceed
ing ten per cent, that may be used for expenses. Such expense allow
ance shall be credited to the Expense Fund and the balance to the
Mortuary Fund. Expense Fund assessments may be levied in accord
ance with the provisions therefor in the membership certificate, in
amounts not exceeding One Dollar ($1.00), and not more than four
such assessments may be levied in any one calender year; provided,
however, that any society having a membership in good standing of
five thousand (5000) or more may not levy more than three such Ex
pense Fund assessments, and any society having a membership of ten
thousand (10,000) or more may levy not more than two such Expense
Fund assessments in any one calendar year. Such Expense Fund as
sessments, shall be levied uniformly, in point of time, throughout the
year. In case of more than one unit of membership the Mortuary
Fund shall be kept separate by units. No expenses may be paid from
the Mortuary Fund.

§ 14. Annual Statement. Renewal Certificate of Au
thority.] On or before February 1st of each year, all such socie
ties shall file with the Commissioner of Insurance an annual state
ment as of December 31st next preceding, on forms provided by the
Commissioner of Insurance, showing all income by sources, dis
bursements detailed as to nature, assets, liabilities, number of mem
bership, and such other information as may be required, and shall
pay a fee of Ten Dollars ($10.00) for the filing of such statement.
If it appears from such statement that the society has a membership
at least equal in number to that required as a condition to authoriza
tion, and is otherwise qualified under the requirements of this Act,
renewal certificate of authority shall be issued on April 1st next
succeeding, for which a fee of Two Dollars ($2.00) shall be paid.

§ 15. Examinations of Societies.] The Commissioner of
Insurance shall have the same power and authority over all societies
to which this Act is applicable as to visitation and examination as are
given to him by the statutes of this State over domestic insurance
companies, the expenses of such examination to be paid by the so
ciety examined. The Commissioner may require a deposit in advance
of such examination to guarantee payment of the estimated neces
sary expense to be incurred.

§ 16. Agents Licensed.] All agents of such societies must
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be licensed in the same manner as agents for insurance companies
and shall be residents of this State.

§ 17. No Benefits Except as Provided.] No benefits on
the voluntary contribution plan shall be provided for by any society,
except as herein stated.

§ 18. Territory.] Any society organized under the provi
sions of this Act shall confine its activities, insofar as solicitation by
agents is concerned, to the State of North Dakota.

§ 19. Applicability to Societies Already Doing Busi
ness.] Assessment benevolent societies organized and doing busi
ness on the effective date of this Act shall, within thirty days of such
date, comply with and become subject to the provisions hereof.
Any such society having a membership at least equal to that re
quired as a condition to first authorization of a society, shall not be
required to present its applications to the Commissioner of Insurance,
nor to make a showing that the membership fees are intact to the
society. Any such society shall also be required to make a deposit with
the Commissioner of Insurance of the nature provided for in Sec
tion 4 hereof in the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00).
Any additional deposit required to equal twenty-five cents (25^)
per member in good standing may be made in two installments : Fif

ty per cent within six months from the date of issue of certificate of
authority, and the remaining fifty per cent within one year from such
date of issue.
Any such society already organized on the effective date of this

Act, having a name which does not include the words "Benevolent
Society" shall not be required to change its name to comply with Sec
tion 4 of this Act ; but its membership certificate, stationery and lit
erature shall clearly state that it is a benevolent society.

§ 20. Transfer of Membership.] Any society organized or
operating under the provisions of this Act, may, by a two-thirds vote
of its members present or voting by proxy at any annual meeting or
special meeting called for that purpose, transfer its membership to
any other society, or organization ; provided, however, that notice
of such contemplated action must be mailed to each member in good
standing, at his last known post office address, at least fifteen days
prior to the date of such meeting; provided, further, that any such
transfer of membership, and the conditions thereof, shall have the
approval of the Commissioner of Insurance.

§ 21. Not Applicable to Fraternal Benefit Societies.]
Nothing in this Act contained shall be construed as applying to Fra
ternal Benefit Societies as defined by Section 5059 of the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for 1913 nor to benefit societies organized
within and limited to members of Fraternal Benefit Societies.

§ 22. Penalty.] Any officer or agent violating the provisions
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of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction
thereof, shall be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than Five Hun
dred Dollars ($500.00) or, at the discretion of the Court, to imprison
ment in the County jail for a period of not more than six months, or
both.

§ 23. Repeal.] Chapter 160 bf the 1931 Session Laws, and
all Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 3, 1937.

CHAPTER 146
H. B. No. 31—(Peterson of Bottineau)

COUNTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES— POWER TO
BORROW MONEY

An Act to amend and re-enact Section 4950al3 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of North Dakota relating to County Mutual Insur
ance Companies, and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 495oa13 of the Supple
ment to the Compiled Laws of North Dakota be amended and re-
enacted so as to read as follows :

§ 495oa13. Notice of Assessment. Power to Borrow
Money.] It shall be the duty of the secretary, whenever such assess
ment shall have been completed to notify every member of such com
pany by letter sent to his last known postofhce address, postage pre
paid, of the amount of such assessment, the purpose for which made,
and if for the payment of certain losses, the amounts of such losses,
the sum due from such member as his share of such assessment, the
time when and to whom, payment shall be made which time
shall not be less than thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days
from the date of such notice. Provided, however, that the Board of
Directors shall have the power to grant an extension of not to exceed
sixty days for the payment of such assessment if in their judgment
it is for the best interest of the company to do so. The Board of Di
rectors shall have authority, in their discretion, to borrow money for
the payment of any unpaid losses, said borrowed money to be re
paid from moneys collected from the next ensuing assessment levied
in accordance with the provisions of this Act.

§ 2. Emergency.] This Act is hereby declared to be an emer
gency measure and shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved February 15, 1937.
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CHAPTER 147
S. B. No. 1—(Young, Coffey and Bilden)

PROVIDING FOR THE ORGANIZATION OF FARMERS MUTUAL
FIRE AND LIGHTNING REINSURANCE COMPANIES

An Act providing for the organization of Farmers Mutual Fire and Light
ning Reinsurance Companies, and repealing all Acts and parts of
Acts in conflict herewith.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Organization.] Any number of County mutual fire and
lightning insurance companies, not less than five, organized under
and by virtue of Sections 4932 to 4950, both inclusive, of the Com
piled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, or Sections 495oai to
495oa2i both inclusive of the 1925 Supplement to the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota for 1913, may form a corporation for the purpose
of reinsuring the fire and lightning risks of the members, on the mu
tual plan.

§ 2. Articles of Incorporation. By-Laws.] The Articles
of Incorporation of such corporation shall contain the name, which
shall include the words "mutual reinsurance company," purpose, the
location of its principal place of business which shall be within this
State, the term of its corporation which may be perpetual, the num
ber of directors which shall not be less than five nor more than thir
teen, and the names and residences of the persons who are to serve
as such until the election and qualification of their successors, and
the said articles of incorporation may set forth any other provisions
which are permitted under the general incorporation laws of the State,
or are permitted in the case of County mutual insurance companies.
The by-laws of such farmers state mutual fire and lightning reinsur
ance company shall contain such provisions for the government of
the company and the conduct of its business, as are permitted in the
case of County mutual insurance companies.

§ 3. Certified Copy of Certificate of Compliance With
Law.] The Articles of Incorporation and the by-laws of such cor
poration, if found in conformity with this Act and not inconsistent
with the laws and Constitution of this State, shall be approved by the
Commissioner of Insurance, and a certified copy thereof shall be de
livered to such members, and a certificate to the effect that said cor
poration has complied with all the requirements of law, which, on be
ing filed in the office of the Register of Deeds of the County where
the principal office of the corporation is located shall be its authority
to commence business and issue policies, and such certified copy of
the Articles of Incorporation and of such certificate may be used for
or against such company, with the same effect as the original, and
shall be conclusive evidence of the fact of the organization of such
corporation.



INSURANCE 187CHAPTER 148

§ 4. Annual Statement.] The secretary of the company
shall prepare and submit to the members thereof, at each annual
meeting, a copy of the annual statement required to be filed with
the Commissioner of Insurance, as provided in Section 4949 of the
Compiled Laws of 1913, of the State of North Dakota.

§ 5. Applicability of General Laws.] In all other respects
companies organized under the provisions of this Act shall be subject
to the provisions of the general laws of the State of North Dakota
relating to county mutual companies.

§ 6. Repeal.] All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved February 9, 1937.

CHAPTER 148
H. B. No. 173— (Byrne)

LICENSE RESIDENT AGENTS
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 7 of Chapter 152 of the Session
Laws of North Dakota of 1935 relating to the licensing of resident
agents for surety and insurance companies other than life insur
ance companies; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 7 of Chapter 152 of the
Session Laws of North Dakota of 1935 is hereby amended and re-
enacted to read as follows:

§ 7. Any surety company or insurance company violating or
failing to observe and comply with any of the provisions of this Act
shall be subject to a penalty of $500.00 for the first violation thereof
and a penalty of One Thousand ($1,000.00) Dollars for each subse
quent violation or failure to observe and comply with any of the pro
visions of this Act. Such penalty may be collected and recovered in
an action brought in the name of the State in any Court having juris
diction thereof. Any surety company or insurance company affected
hereby which shall neglect and refuse for thirty (30) days after judg
ment is entered in any such action to pay and discharge the amount
of such judgment shall have its authority to transact business in this
State suspended by the Commissioner of Insurance, and such sus
pension shall continue until said fine or fines are paid. Provided, fur
ther, that any agent who shall write any surety bonds or insurance
business in any company not authorized to transact business in this
State, or as otherwise provided by law, shall be personally liable to
the State for the legal tax on any bonds or insurance business so
written.
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§ 2. Emergency.] This Act is hereby declared to be an
emergency and shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.

Approved March 10, 1937.

PREMIUMS STATE FIRE AND TORNADO INSURANCE
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 189c14 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913 as amended and re-enacted by Section 12 of
Chapter 153 Session Laws of 1935 relating to collection of premiums
for fire and tornado insurance on public buildings and investment by
the State Treasurer, and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North

§ 1. Amendment.] Section 189x14 of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913 as amended and re-enacted by Section 12 of
Chapter 153, Session Laws of 1935, is hereby amended and re-enact
ed as follows :

§ 189c14. The Commissioner of Insurance shall collect from
the State or the political subdivisions thereof, the entire premium for
all the excess insurance and for such assessment as may be made as
hereinbefore provided and deposit it in the State Fire and Tornado
Fund, as herein provided, and shall draw his warrant upon the State
Treasurer against the State Fire and Tornado fund for the amount of
premium due for the excess insurance placed with such reliable fire
and tornado insurance company or companies.
The State Treasurer shall deposit with the State Fire and Torna

do Fund in the Bank of North Dakota at the usual rate of interest
paid on other funds of the State, subject to check, but whenever there
is in such checking account more than $50,000.00, the State Treasur
er shall deposit the same upon time certificates of deposit drawing
the same rate of interest as other state funds deposited upon time cer
tificates, or such funds may be invested upon the recommendation
of the Commissioner of Insurance in bonds of any State or of the
United States. Provided, further, such funds may be invested in bonds
of political subdivisions of the State of North Dakota, but investment
in bonds of political subdivisions shall at no time exceed 25% of the
amount of the fund and must be in bonds of political subdivisions
with an assessed valuation in excess of Two Million Dollars ($2,000,-
000.00). In addition to the investments hereinbefore provided for,
such funds may be invested in legally issued and registered warrants
of any school district in this State issued in payment of salaries. Such
warrants shall be bought at par value and only from the payee named

CHAPTER 149
H. B. No. 196— (Niewoehner and Biberdorf)

Dakota:
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in such warrant. The Attorney General shall approve such bonds and
warrants as to form and legality.

§ 2. This Act is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval.

Approved March 10, 1937.

INTEREST

CHAPTER 150
H. B. No. 75 (Anderson and Livingstone)

INTEREST RATE ON JUDGMENTS
An Act to amend and re-enact Section 6077 of the 1913 Compiled Laws
of the State of North Dakota as amended and re-enacted by Chapter
158 of the Session Laws of 1935 relating to the rate of interest to
be allowed on judgments.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 6077 of the 1913 Compiled
Laws of the State of North Dakota as amended and re-enacted by
Chapter 158 of the Session Laws of 1931 be, and the same is hereby
amended and re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 6077. Judgments Bear 2% Interest.] Interest is payable
on judgments recovered in the Courts of this State at the rate of 2%
per annum, and no greater rate, and such interest must not be com
pounded in any manner or form.

§ 2. Repeal.] All Acts or parts of Acts in conflict herewith
are hereby repealed.

Approved February 8, 1937.
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